

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC19-685

GUILLERMO TABRAUE, III, ESQ. as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
SUYIMA TORRES,

Petitioner,

vs.

L.T. Case Nos.: 3D16-1661;
14-002006-CA-24

DOCTORS HOSPITAL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Third District, State of Florida**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SILVA & SILVA, P.A

Jorge Emilio Silva
Florida Bar No. 964476
jsilva@silvasilva.com
236 Valencia Ave
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 445-0011
Facsimile: (305) 445-1181

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
Meredith A. Ross
Florida Bar No. 120137
mross@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	4
Trial court proceedings.....	5
Proceedings in the Third District.....	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	11
Issue presented.....	11
Standard of review	11
I. The path of the law of imputed negligence and the history of hospitals. 11	
A. The path of the common law of imputing negligence.	11
1. The parent of vicarious liability: Lord Holt’s rule.....	12
2. The path of respondeat superior and its “right to control” principle.	14
3. The path of nondelegable duty.....	18
4. The path of apparent agency.	22
B. History of American hospitals and emergency departments.	24
1. Hospitals from the Founding until 1870.	24
2. Hospitals from 1870 to the present.	25

3. Hospital emergency departments, 1960-present.....	29
4. Federal and state regulation of emergency departments.....	31
C. The path of the of law of imputed negligence for hospitals.....	35
1. Early development of rules for imputing physician negligence.	35
2. Recent development of the imputation rules.	39
a. <i>Respondeat superior</i>	39
b. Apparent agency.	43
c. Nondelegable duty.	45
<i>Contractual nondelegable duty</i>	45
<i>Statutory nondelegable duty</i>	49
II. This Court should apply the nondelegable-duty rule to impute to the Hospital medical negligence occurring in the emergency department.	50
A. The Hospital, by contract or statute (or both), assumed a duty to provide emergency care, and it is responsible for the harm inflicted on Mrs. Torres resulting from the negligent performance of this duty....	50
B. The nondelegable-duty rule best fills the legislative gap.....	53
C. The test on implying a statutory cause of action does not apply where a court exercises its common-law power to impute negligence, and this Court should recede from Villazon insofar as it holds differently.	58
D. This Court should interstitially apply the nondelegable-duty rule to impute medical negligence in the emergency department.	63
Conclusion	65
Certificate of Service.....	66
Certificate of Compliance.....	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	1, 2, 10, 61
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.</i> , 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	60
<i>Armstrong v. Wesley Hosp.</i> , 170 Ill. App. 81 (1912)	47
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Whitney</i> , 56 So. 937 (Fla. 1911).....	38
<i>Banfield v. Addington</i> , 104 Fla. 661 (1932).....	2
<i>Bean v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 252 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	42, 43
<i>Beekman v. Sonntag Inv. Co.</i> , 67 Fla. 293 (Fla. 1914).....	23
<i>Bialkowicz v. Pan Am. Condo. No. 3, Inc.</i> , 215 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	21
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 656 (1957)	37
<i>Blake v. Ferris</i> , 5 N.Y. 48 (1851)	16
<i>Bourgeois v. Dade County</i> , 99 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1956).....	29, 38
<i>Bromer v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 45 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1949).....	52

<i>Bush v. Steinman</i> , 1 Bos. & Pul. 404 (1799)	passim, App. 55
<i>Camp v. Hall</i> , 39 Fla. 535 (1897).....	3, 21
<i>Carrasquillo v. Holiday Carpet Serv., Inc.</i> , 615 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	60
<i>Cedars Med. Center, Inc. v. Ravelo</i> , 738 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	48
<i>City of Miami v. Oates</i> , 152 Fla. 21 (1942).....	38, 40, 46
<i>Clay Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003).....	60
<i>Covington & Cincinnati Bridge Co. v. Steinbrock</i> , 61 Ohio St. 215(1899).....	20
<i>Daniel v. Morris</i> , 181 So. 3d 1195 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	60
<i>Dist. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cnty. v. Talmadge</i> , 381 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1980).....	41
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	54
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Lynch Bldg. Corp.</i> , 118 Fla. 2 (Fla. 1935).....	23
<i>Goff v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 65 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1953).....	passim
<i>Goldin v. Lipkind</i> , 49 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1950).....	21, 55
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422	12

<i>Guadagno v. Lifemark Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 972 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	44
<i>Gulf Ref. Co. v. Wilkinson</i> , 94 Fla. 664 (1927).....	13
<i>Hamid v. Metro Limo, Inc.</i> , 619 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	22
<i>Hern v. Nichols</i> , 1 Salk. 289 (1709).....	13, 40, App. 95
<i>Hertz Intern., Ltd. v. Richardson</i> , 317 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	23
<i>Hilliard v. Richardson</i> , 69 Mass. 349 (1855)	16, 17, 18
<i>Hole v. Sittingbourne and Sheerness Railway Co.</i> , 6 H. & N. 488 (1861).....	passim, App. 96
<i>Indian River State Bank v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Fla. 283 (1903).....	23
<i>Inhabitants of Lowell v. Boston & L.R. Corp.</i> , 40 Mass. 24 (1839).....	15
<i>Irving v. Doctors Hosp. of Lake Worth, Inc.</i> , 415 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	passim
<i>Jaar v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	42, 48
<i>John S. Barnes, Inc. v. Paducah Box & Basket Co.</i> , 147 Fla. 362 (1941).....	23
<i>Jones v. Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	56
<i>Kristensen-Kepler v. Cooney</i> , 39 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	9, 64

<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	60, 61
<i>McDonald v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 120 Mass. 432 (1876)	37
<i>Mendez v. Hampton Court Nursing Ctr., LLC</i> , 203 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2016).....	63
<i>Metrolimo, Inc. v. Lamm</i> , 666 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford</i> , 648 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>Mumby v. Bowden</i> , 25 Fla. 454 (1889).....	17
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994).....	passim
<i>Nazareth v. Herndon Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 467 So. 2d 1076(Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	21
<i>Newbold-Ferguson v. Amisub (N. Ridge Hosp.), Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	6, 48, 49
<i>Nicholson v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 145 Fla. 360 (1940).....	35, 37
<i>NME Props., Inc. v. Rudich</i> , 840 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	21
<i>Nolan v. Moore</i> , 81 Fla. 594 (1920).....	passim
<i>Pamperin v. Trinity Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 188 (1988)	39
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	6

<i>Parker v. City of Highland Park</i> , 273 N.W.2d 413 (Mich. 1978).....	26
<i>Parrish v. Clark</i> , 107 Fla. 598 (1933).....	passim
<i>Pensacola Sanitarium v. Wilkins</i> , 68 Fla. 447 (1914).....	38
<i>Pierce v. O'Keefe</i> , 11 Wis. 180 (1860).....	18
<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	41
<i>Pope v. Winter Park Healthcare Group, Ltd.</i> , 939 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	9, 48, 49, 51
<i>Pub. Health Tr. of Dade County v. Valcin</i> , 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987).....	41
<i>Quarman v. Burnett</i> , 6 Mees. & Welsb. 499 (1840).....	15, 16, 17, App. 169
<i>Quesada v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 41 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	44
<i>Regan v. People of State of New York</i> , 349 U.S. 58 (1955).....	56
<i>Robinson v. Linzer</i> , 758 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	42
<i>Roessler v. Novak</i> , 858 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	passim
<i>S. Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 80 Fla. 441 (1920).....	54
<i>S. Fla. R. Co. v. Price</i> , 13 So. 638 (Fla. 1893).....	38

<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	9
<i>Schloendorff v. N. Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N. Y. 125 (1914).....	36, 37
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinic, Inc. v. Juliana</i> , 863 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	49
<i>Shavers v. Duval County</i> , 73 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1954).....	52
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>State Dep't of Transp. v. Knowles</i> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....	41
<i>Stoll v. Noel</i> , 694 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1997).....	passim
<i>Stone v. Cheshire R. Corp.</i> , 19 N.H. 427 (1849).....	15
<i>Stuyvesant Corp. v. Stahl</i> , 62 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1952).....	23, 24
<i>T.G. Bush Grocery Co. v. Conely</i> , 61 Fla. 131 (1911).....	23
<i>Tarpon Springs Hosp. Found., Inc. v. Reth</i> , 40 So. 3d 823 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	49
<i>The Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019).....	2, 3
<i>Thomkin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 156 Fla. 388 (1945).....	23
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	59

<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	passim
<i>Van Engers v. Hickory House, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958).....	23
<i>Vargas v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> , 60 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 2011).....	54
<i>Variety Children's Hosp., Inc. v. Vigliotti</i> , 385 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	52
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<i>Wax v. Tenet Health Sys. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	passim
<i>Webb v. Priest</i> , 413 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	24, 43
<i>Wilson v. Lee Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 65 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1953).....	38, 41
<i>Woodman v. Metro. R. Co.</i> , 149 Mass. 335 (1889)	19, 20

Statutes

§ 2.01 Fla. Stat. (2019)	2
§ 324.021(9)(b)2, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	54
§ 381.026(4)(d)2, Fla. Stat. (2012)	33
§ 395.002, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	33, 63
§ 395.005(3), Fla. Stat. (1982).....	32
§ 395.0142(5), Fla. Stat. (1988).....	34
§ 395.0142, Fla. Stat. (1988).....	32
§ 395.1041, Fla. Stat (2019).....	32, 34

§ 395.1041, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	passim
§ 395.1055, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	50
§ 768.19, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	59
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat. (1980-2019)	41

Rules

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	67
--	----

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 482.12(f)(1)	31
42 C.F.R. § 482.55	31
51 FR 22010-01 (June 17, 1986)	31
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.255(6)(a).....	34

Law Reviews, Treatises, and Articles

1 Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>Law of Negligence</i> , (5th ed. 1898).....	20, App. 18
4 Thomas Beven, <i>Negligence in Law</i> (1908).....	15, App. 21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law, The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , (2012).....	59, 62, App. 31
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws</i> (Tanner Lectures March 1995)	2, App. 37
Arthur F. Southwick, <i>Hospital Liability: Two Theories Have Been Merged</i> , 4 J. Legal Med. 1 (1983).....	26, 36, 37, App. 40
Arthur F. Southwick, <i>The Hospital as an Institution—Expanding Responsibilities Change its Relationship with Staff Physician</i> , 9 Cal. W.L. Rev. 429 (1973).....	26, App. 44

Arthur F. Southwick, <i>The Hospital's New Responsibility</i> , 17 Clev.-Marshall L. Rev. 146 (1968).....	24, App. 52
Charles E. Rosenberg, <i>The Care of Strangers: The Rise of America's Hospital System</i> (1987).....	24, 25, 26, App. 60
Clarence Morris, <i>Torts of an Independent Contractor</i> , 29 Ill. L. Rev. 339 (1934)	16, App. 78
Ellen B. Gwynn, <i>Hospital Liability Doctrine in Florida: The Nondelegable Duty Doctrine</i> , 64 Fla. B.J. 14 (1990)	39, 40, 46
Florida College of Emergency Physicians Website (last visited Oct. 7, 2019).....	30, App. 86
Florida Hospital Association, Facts & Stats, Page to Reports & Resources, FHA. ORG (last visited Oct. 7, 2019)	31, App. 89
H. Ward Classen, <i>Hospital Liability for Independent Contractors: Where Do We Go From Here?</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 469 (1987).....	29, 43, App. 90
Harold J. Laski, <i>The Basis of Vicarious Liability</i> , 26 Yale L.J. 105 (1916)	3, 16
Institute of Medicine (IOM), <i>Future of Emergency Care: Hospital-Based Emergency Care at the Breaking Point</i> (2007)	29, 30, App. 102
James W. Day, <i>Extent to Which the English Common Law and Statutes are in Effect</i> , 3 Fla. L. Rev. 303 (1950).....	2, App. 111
Jeffrey F. Chase-Lubitz, <i>The Corporate Practice of Medicine Doctrine: An Anachronism in the Modern Health Care Industry</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 445 (1987)	38
John H. Wigmore <i>Responsibility for Tortious Acts: Its History. - II</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 383 (1894).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency as a Branch of Commercial and Maritime Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1844)	passim, App. 118
Kristy Gonzalez Morganti et al., <i>The Evolving Role of Emergency Departments in the United States</i> (2013).....	29, 30, App. 128

<i>Liability of Hospital for Injuries to Patients Using Hospital Facilities</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 81 (1938)	36
Martin C. McWilliams, Jr. & Hamilton E. Russell, III, <i>Hospital Liability for Torts of Independent Contractor Physicians</i> , 47 S.C.L. Rev. 431 (1996).	passim, App. 136
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	8
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	2, 11, 24, 58
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 409.....	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 13	12
Robert E. Suter, <i>Emergency Medicine in the United States: A Systemic Review</i> , 3 World J. Emerg. Med. 5 (2012)	29, 30, App. 176
Rosemary Stevens, <i>In Sickness and Wealth: American Hospitals in the Twentieth Century</i> (1999)	25, 26, 28, App. 182
Stephen Chapman, <i>Liability for the Negligence of Independent Contractors</i> , 50 L.Q. Rev. 71 (1934)	19, App. 206
<i>Survey Reflects Emergency Care Changes</i> 58 J. Am. Hosp. Assoc. 65 (1984)	30, App. 218
T. Baty, <i>Vicarious Liability</i> (1916).....	13, 14, 40, App. 220
<i>Tort Responsibility of Charitable Corporations</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 316 (1925)	35
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5 th ed. 1984)	passim, App. 236
William O. Douglas, <i>Vicarious Liability and Administration of Risk I</i> , 38 Yale L.J. 584 (1929)	12, 17, 40
Zack Cooper et al., <i>Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States</i> (2018)	31, App. 272

Laws of Florida

Ch.82-182 § 26.....32
Ch.86-125 § 1.....32
Ch.88-186 § 6.....32
Ch.91-127 § 1.....32
Ch.92-289 § 24.....32

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 1, 12, 13
Fla. Std. Jury Instructions in Civil Case 402.9a.48
